

73744-9

73744-9

No. 73744-9-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JAMES D. AMPHLETT,

Appellant,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Thomas A. Thompson, WSBA #10595  
WALTHER, THOMPSON, KINDRED,  
COSTELLO & WINEMILLER, P.S.  
3000 1st. Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98121

2015 SEP 28 AM 10:52  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

08/11/14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . .	2
III.	ISSUE . . . . .	3
IV.	BACKGROUND . . . . .	3
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	7
VI.	ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
	A.    Mr. Amphlett Exceeded His Burden of Proof Because Every Medical Expert Testified that His Industrial Injury In Fact Aggravated His Adjustment Disorder . . . . .	9
	B.    Mr. Amphlett is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Because There is No Evidence to Refute the Causal Connection Between His Industrial Injury and his Aggravated Adjustment Disorder . .	13
VII.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

Title 51 RCW (the Industrial Insurance Act) . . . . .	1, 7
RCW 51.12.010 . . . . .	7
RCW 51.52.140 . . . . .	7
Washington Rule of Civil Procedure 50 . . . . .	13, 15
Washington Rule of Civil Procedure 56 . . . . .	13, 15
Washington Rule of Civil Procedure 59 . . . . .	15

### CASES

<i>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 204, 667 P.2d 78 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 116 Wn. App. 261, 65 P.3d 350 (2003) . . . . .	8, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ide v. Stoltenow</i> , 47 Wn.2d 847, 289 P.2d 1007 (1955) . . . . .	15
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Weimer</i> , 95 Wn.2d 583, 628 P.2d 456 (1981) . . . . .	14
<i>McIndoe v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.2d 903 (2001) . . . . .	7
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968) . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Orcutt v. Spokane Cnty</i> , 58 Wn.2d 846, 364 P.2d 1102 (1961) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: CONTINUED**

<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979) . . . . .	9, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Ugolini v. States Marine Lines</i> , 71 Wn.2d 404, 429 P.2d 213 (1967) . . . . .	10
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 169 Wn. App. 588, 283 P.3d 567 (2012) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996) . . . . .	8
